

R.C.S. No.10/2024  
Nikhil Vs. Rajendra  
E-filed case  
MHPU130020462023



**ORDER BELOW EXH.5**

This application is filed by plaintiff for grant of temporary Injunction against the defendants. I have gone through relevant documents. It is argued by counsel for plaintiff that, the suit properties are in the name of defendants and they are intending to alienate it by taking undue benefit of their names in the revenue record. It is also argued by him that, no prejudice would be caused to the defendants if ex-parte ad-interim relief is granted. However, this is a suit for partition. Today I have already rejected application at Exh.9 dated 10/04/2024 for grant of status-quo. Again same type of arguments are made for grant of status-quo or ex-parte order on this application. After hearing arguments I am of the opinion that, it is necessary to hear opposite side before granting any ex-parte order. Hence, issue notice to the defendants.

Dt. 02/05/2024

**( Md. Taher Bilal )**  
Civil Judge Junior Division, Saswad.

R.C.S. No.10/2024  
Nikhil Vs. Rajendra  
E-filed case  
MHPU130020462023



**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno	:	S. S. Gupte, Stenographer (Grade III)
Court Name	:	Shri. Md. Taher Bilal Civil Judge Jr. Division, Saswad.
Date of Order	:	02/05/2024
Judgment signed by presiding officer on	:	02/05/2024
Judgment uploaded on	:	02/05/2024